
Special meeting of the 
Area East Committee
Tuesday 29th October 2019
This meeting will commence at the conclusion of the Area South Committee 
which starts at 9.30am. 

Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Brympton Way, Yeovil, BA20 2HT

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)  

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

Robin Bastable
Hayward Burt
Tony Capozzoli
Nick Colbert
Sarah Dyke

Henry Hobhouse
Charlie Hull
Mike Lewis
Kevin Messenger
Paul Rowsell

Lucy Trimnell
William Wallace
Colin Winder

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the Case Officer on 
01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Thursday 3rd October 2019.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Please note :
There will be one presentation made to members for the planning applications – this will be 
at the Area South Committee at 9.30am.  
Members of the public who wish to speak at committee about these applications are 
requested to do so at the Area South Committee (as members of Area East Committee and 
Regulation Committee will also be present).

Public Document Pack



Information for the Public

The council has a well-established area committee system and through four area committees seeks 
to strengthen links between the Council and its local communities, allowing planning and other local 
issues to be decided at a local level (planning recommendations outside council policy are referred to 
the district wide Regulation Committee).

Decisions made by area committees, which include financial or policy implications are generally 
classed as executive decisions.  Where these financial or policy decisions have a significant impact 
on council budgets or the local community, agendas will record these decisions as “key decisions”. 
The council’s Executive Forward Plan can be viewed online for details of executive/key decisions 
which are scheduled to be taken in the coming months.  Non-executive decisions taken by area 
committees include planning, and other quasi-judicial decisions.

At area committee meetings members of the public are able to:

 attend and make verbal or written representations, except where, for example, personal or 
confidential matters are being discussed;

 at the area committee chairman’s discretion, members of the public are permitted to speak for up 
to up to three minutes on agenda items; and

 see agenda reports

Meetings of the Area East Committee are usually held monthly, at 9.00am, on the second 
Wednesday of the month in the Council Offices, Churchfield, Wincanton (unless specified otherwise).

Agendas and minutes of meetings are published on the council’s website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/meetings-and-decisions

Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads and Android 
devices. Search for ‘mod.gov’ in the app store for your device, install, and select ‘South Somerset’ 
from the list of publishers, then select the committees of interest. A wi-fi signal will be required for a 
very short time to download an agenda but once downloaded, documents will be viewable offline.

Public participation at committees

Public question time
The period allowed for participation in this session shall not exceed 15 minutes except with the 
consent of the Chairman of the Committee. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of 
three minutes.

Planning applications
Consideration of planning applications at this meeting will commence no earlier than the time stated 
at the front of the agenda and on the planning applications schedule. The public and representatives 
of parish/town councils will be invited to speak on the individual planning applications at the time they 
are considered. 

Comments should be confined to additional information or issues, which
[...]
cipation slips 
available at the meeting.

In exceptional circumstances, the Chairman of the Committee shall have discretion to vary the 
procedure set out to ensure fairness to all sides. 

Recording and photography at council meetings

Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let the 
Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be overt and 
clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is recording the meeting, the 
Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting. 

Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public representation 
does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know.

The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at:
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%2
0council%20meetings.pdf

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under 
licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the 
district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2019.

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Area East Committee
Tuesday 29 October 2019
Agenda
Preliminary Items

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also “prejudicial”) in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee 

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council’s Regulation 
Committee:

Councillors Tony Capozzoli, Henry Hobhouse, Paul Rowsell, William Wallace and Colin Winder.

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council’s decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee.

3.  Public Question Time 

4.  Chairman Announcements 

Items for Discussion

5.  Planning Applications 14/02554/OUT and 15/03942/FUL - Land at Upper Mudford, 
Primrose Lane, Yeovil, Somerset. (Pages 5 - 71)

Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 
scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications.



Officer Report for Planning Applications: 14/02554/OUT and 
15/03942/FUL

Site Address Land at Upper Mudford, Primrose Lane, Yeovil, Somerset
Ward 
Parish/Town Council  Mudford
Proposal 14/02554/OUT: Outline planning application for up to 765 dwellings 

(C3); 65 bed Care Home; 2.02ha of employment land (B1); Community 
Building; Neighbourhood Centre comprising up to 1000m2 retail, (A1, 
A2,A3, A5) and a Health Centre (D1); new means of access to A359 
and to Lyde Road; Master Plan layout, (roads; landscaping; drainage) 
and associated off site works.

15/03942/FUL: Engineering works to create two attenuation basins and 
a landscape buffer to support application 14/02554/OUT
(GR 357198/118268)

Case Officer Marc Dorfman/Simon Fox
marc.dorfman@southsomerset.gov.uk
simon.fox@southsomerset.gov.uk

Target date  14/02554/OUT: 12-6-14
 15/03942/FUL: 17-9-15
The outline application (14/02554) is an Environmental Impact 
Assessment application and through negotiation has had a number of 
re- submissions and re-consultations in May 2015 and August 2018 
when the master plan was changed and it was agreed the EIA 
assessment should relate to both applications. In February 2019 there 
was public consultation on the viability assessment and proposed s106 
community benefits.

Applicant Abbey Manor Group Ltd
Type Major Dwellings of 10 or more or site 0.5ha+

1,000m2/more than 1ha.

REASON FOR REFERRAL & POSSIBLE MHCLG HOLDING DIRECTION

This application is referred to both Area South and Area East Committees for comment and then 
on to Regulation Committee for a formal and final decision. This is because the application site 
boundary is within both Area Committee boundaries.

This application is also under a holding direction by the Secretary of State for the Environment 
(MHCLG). Should the scheme be approved it must first go to MHCLG for review, before a final SSDC 
decision can be made.

C
[...]
ed at the “reserved matters” stage should the scheme be approved. 
Proposed Conditions 7 and 8 set out below demonstrate this.

Landscape: 
- The key long views of the site are from the south west side of Church Farmhouse in Trent, 

Page 20



(but not other listed buildings), from Western Road between Over Compton, Trent and the 
Trent Railway Bridge, from the  Monarch’s Way public footpath and from Rowbarrow Hill, 
between Western Road and the A359. There are glimpses of the site from Mudford Village 
that has a good number of listed buildings and there are extensive views of the site from 
unlisted Mudford homes on Hales Meadow. The greatest landscape and setting impact 
will be on the hamlet of Up Mudford. There are some very long views from further to the 
north, but at that these distances it is the Yeovil northern escarpment ridge that draws the 
eye and the east – west open fields of the site’s slope are in a “thin middle” field of view 
that retains landscape below and sky above. From both long and middle distances it is 
clear the escarpment is breached with development, (Primrose Lane and Wyndham Park 
to some extent), – however, even if this were not the case – the proposed development of 
the site would still retain large views of sky above the escarpment ridge and greenspace, 
often with substantial trees, hedgerows and open fields below it, in wide fields of view – 
thus maintaining the dominating rural view and context.

- The scheme is designed to integrate into the surroundings of this northern escarpment, to 
mitigate long views from the north, including from heritage assets, and to strongly buffer 
the development from its closest neighbours in Up Mudford and on the A359. The scheme 
does this through its proposed 16 development blocks set in 40% landscaped open space, 
with no development at the eastern end of the escarpment, (closest to Trent and Over 
Compton), a strong retained and planted boundary to the A359 and a wide tranche of open 
spa
[...]
. These relate to the following Highway and Transport improvements:

i) A395 New Access and Spine Road
ii) Lyde Road New Access and Bus Gate
iii) Collingwood Roundabout New Access and Bus Gate
iv) Block “A” Access off Primrose Lane
v) Primrose Lane Re Design and Calming
vi) A359/Lyde Road Junction Improvements, (signalization and two lanes on all arms)
vii) A359 and St Michael’s Avenue Junction Improvements, (a “keep clear” improvement)
viii) Lyde Road and Mudford Hill Cycle and Pedestrian Network and Crossings
ix) Bus Services
x) Travel Plans for homes and employment
xi) Bus Service Costs
xii) Cycle and Pedestrian Links from the site to Yeovil town via Lyde Road; via Runnymede 

Rd/Cavalier Way and via Wyndham Park and the Countryside Park
xiii) Taking appropriate account of the separately approved Wyndham Park Development highway 

improvements, (i.e. A30 Sherbourne Road/Lyde Road mini roundabout and traffic signals; 
A359 Mudford Road/Combe Street Lane new roundabout and Lyde Road/Mudford Hill junction 
signalisation).

Officer Response – SSDC supports and agrees with the Highway Authority. See also more detailed 
assessment at Planning Considerations Section 11. Both SSDC and SCC Highways Authority 
will ensure that the highway and transport planning obligations linked to the Wyndham Park 
800 unit planning scheme are implemented to appropriately take account of the Mudford 
development should it be approved.

Highway Agency (Somerset County Council)
(28-7-14) No objection
The Highway Agency confirms that the proposed development is not likely to give rise to a severe 
impact on the operation of any part of the trunk road, and in particular the four junctions on the A303 
– Cartgate Roundabout, Tintinhull Forts, Ilchester Mead and Sparkford Roundabout.

Officer Response – none.

SSDC Climate Change Officer
(7-7-14) Concern at lack of comprehensive addressing of sustainable design issues – 
particularly renewable energy.

Officer Response – Conditions 11 and 14 p
[...]
 the escarpment 
ridge that comprises mature trees and a mixture of urban and suburban development. From distance, 
the view of the open fields of the site remains largely in a “thin field of view” with a large sky above 
and landscaped fields and trees below the thin field of view, and this is the context for assessing the 
loss of rural backdrop of listed building settings some distance from the site. The scheme meets well 

Page 27



the 8 landscape mitigation tests set out in para 6.32 of the Local Plan and proposes a well - considered 
alternative landscape context for the nearest listed buildings in Up Mudford. The scheme’s 40% open 
space content and layout of 16 discreet blocks encased by landscape and/or tree planting will further 
mitigate views from the north as the landscape matures. Evidence for this is the landscaped Primrose 
Lane development that already breaches the escarpment ridge and does not in the LPA’s opinion 
harm the setting backdrop of northern views and settings of listed buildings.

Local Plan para 6.32 – assessment of the 8 landscape mitigation tests that…“should help ensure 
development is assimilated into its surroundings”: 

i) Retain landscape buffer on A359 - Achieved
ii) Retain mature trees and robust hedgerows - Achieved
iii) Site divided into well landscaped development areas incorporating open space - Achieved
iv) New woodland planting to the north west and north east as a buffer - Achieved
v) Open space corridors and robust planting along prominent hedge lines - Achieved
vi) Integrate development to Wyndham Park (and residents off Redwood Road), including street 

patterns, open space and tree planting – Achieved
vii) Locate building growth adjacent to Wyndham Park where it is less conspicuous to local views – 

Not entirely supported by detailed LPA assessment. The LPA has instead encouraged the 
application to first integrate with the Wyndham Park land uses and neighbourhood needs at the 
ridge of the escarpment. Then in or
[...]
ique location for the north – east Urban Extension. Following 
a 2013 SSDC Peripheral Landscape and Strategic Design Study, this “Mudford Urban Extension” 
location was chosen and via the Local Plan Inquiry inserted into the Policy YV2. 

Policy tests for the development of this site are clear – landscape mitigation, (para 6.32 of the Local 
Plan); adherence to sustainable development and transport and garden city design principles, (set out 
in YV2 and 5 and paras 6.26-6.29).These tests are addressed later in the report. 

Assessment Conclusion: In terms of the “principle of development”, this application clearly complies 
with the Local Plan.

10. DESIGN, LAYOUT, LANDSCAPE & HERITAGE ASSETS

The most prominent views into the site are from the north and from the immediate southern boundary.
From the north - the very near historic Up Mudford hamlet, the southern part of historic Mudford 
village, Monarch’s Way public footpath between the A359 and the railway line, and the close homes 
of Oaklands, Combe House, Broadview Farm and on the A359,  all have meaningful views of the site.
Mudford homes on Hales Meadow, (not listed or designated) would have a very strong and consistent 
view of the proposal. Certainly the 6 homes due west and on the western side of the A359, (Clanfield, 
Sunnyside, The Haven, Fairbank, Fields and Starlings), would have glimpses of the scheme but 
through significant existing trees and hedgerows and proposed planting. There are also stretches of 
the A359 driving south, just south of Marston Magna, which also have good glimpsed views of the 
site.

From the “immediate south” - boundary properties off Primrose Lane/The Grange, Lyde Road, some 
properties off Redwood Road and Wyndham Park would have views of open fields changed certainly 
in the foreground to landscaped development if the scheme were approved.

Sensitive heritage visual receptors, (where the site could be seen from and therefore possibly 
impacting on “receptor settings”) would
[...]
Details of appearance, layout, scale and landscaping, (hereinafter 
called “the reserved matters”) for each phase or part thereof, shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority before the development takes place on the relevant phase and 
the development shall be carried out as approved.

Reason: As required by Section 92(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

3. PHASING PROGRAMME: The development hereby approved shall not be commenced until 
a written programme, (showing the phasing of the development; the anticipated timings for the 
submission of Reserved Matters Applications, and the commencement of each phase), has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  Any subsequent changes to the 

Page 53



agreed programme of phasing shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.

Reason: As required by Section 92(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. (Outline Planning 
Permission only is granted in accordance with the application submitted).

4. RESERVED MATTERS TIMESCALE: Prior to commencement of development of any phase 
or part thereof, an application for the approval of reserved matters for each phase, or part thereof, 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority in accordance with the 
scheme of phasing agreed under condition 3 and each of the phases shall be completed in 
accordance with the phasing programme unless otherwise agreed in writing with the local planning 
authority. In the case of any reserved matter, all applications for approval must be made not later than 
the expiration of fifteen years beginning with the date of the grant of outline planning permission.

Reason: As required by Section 92(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

5. PLANS LIST & LAND USE PERMISSIONS: Outline planning permission is hereby granted 
for:

a) Up to 765 dwellings (C3)
b) Care Home with up to 65 bed spaces
c) Up to 2.02ha of employment land (B1)
d) Community Building
e) Neighbourhood Centre comprising up to 1000m2 retail, (A1, A2, A3, A5)
f) Health Centre (D1)
g) Associated on-site and off - site works

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in general accordance with the following 
approved, illustrative plans:

- Illustrative Master Plan (1616_2004 M)
- Land Budget & Density Plan (1616_2002 J)
- Green Infrastructure Plan (1616_2003 B)
- Scale Parameters Plan (1616_2008 B)
- Landscape Strategy (CSa/2023/108E)
- Movement Parameters Plan (1616_2010 E)

Detailed planning permission is hereby granted for the new means of access from the site to A359 
and to Lyde Road, in general accordance with the following approved, detailed plans:

- Proposed Site Access (A359 Mudford Hill) – Roundabout General Arrangement (13916-C002)
- Proposed Vehicular Access and Signal Controlled Crossing on Lyde Road (13916-SKT02 E)
- Development Block A – Primrose Lane West Access General Arrangement (13916/T14 A)
- Primrose Lane/Spine Road Junction and Turning head (13916/SKT04 A)

Reason: As required by Town and Country Planning Act 1990, and in order to ensure compliance 
with the plans hereby approved. (Outline Planning Permission only is granted in accordance with the 
application submitted), except for the means of access which is not a reserved matter.

B. Site Wide Pre - Commencement Conditions for Development of Any Plot

6. DESIGN PRINCIPLES: Prior to the commencement of any development, a set of Design 

Page 54



Principles shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These 
principles shall be formulated broadly in accordance with the aims and objectives of the Primrose 
Lane, Upper Mudford Design and Access Statement and the Illustrative Masterplan drawing 
nos.1614-2004-Rev M, both submitted with the outline application and shall include the following 
details:
(a) MOVEMENT: The proposed movement network delineating the primary, secondary 
[...]
Highway Authority to progress this agreement well in 
advance of commencement of development.

20. LYDE ROAD/MUDFORD HILL PRIORITY JUNCTION:  In the interests of financial efficiency it 
would appear beneficial for the works to install the signalised junction on Lyde Road/A359 
Mudford Hill to be a joint scheme between this developer and the developer of the adjacent 
Wyndham Park site.

21. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS: Any amendments to existing highway user rights on any 
route should be confirmed via an appropriate Traffic Regulation Order prior to works 
commencing on the routes affected. Undertaking works without the benefit of a suitable Order 
may constitute a breach of the Highways Act 1980 and appropriate actions will be undertaken 
by this Authority. In the event of permission being granted, the Highway Authority would 
recommend that the following conditions are imposed.

22. PRE APPLICATION & PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT PROCESS: The applicant is encouraged to 
enter into early pre application and public engagement on the details of the scheme to help 
improve the design and delivery of the pre commencement and reserved matters conditions.

Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71


	Agenda
	5 Planning Applications 14/02554/OUT and 15/03942/FUL - Land at Upper Mudford, Primrose Lane, Yeovil, Somerset.
	00 - 2 of 2 APP 1 Viability + S106 Summary Mudford 14-02254-OUT V12 @ 27-9-19




Minutes of the meeting


East 1  29.10.19

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a special meeting of the Area East Committee held at the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil. on Tuesday 29 October 2019.

(2.30 pm  - 4.00 pm)

Present:

Members: Councillor Henry Hobhouse (Chairman)

Robin Bastable
Nick Colbert
Sarah Dyke
Charlie Hull
Mike Lewis

Paul Rowsell
Lucy Trimnell
William Wallace
Colin Winder

Officers:

Simon Fox Lead Specialist - Development Management
Marc Dorfman Senior Planning Adviser
Sarah Hickey Senior Planning Lawyer
Vicki Dawson Lead Specialist (Environmental Health)
Paul Huntington Specialist (Compliance & Enforcement)
Helen Vittery SCC Highways
Dr Tim Brookes Public Health England
Jo Boucher Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning)
Angela Cox Specialist - Democratic Services

NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution.

82. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hayward Burt, Tony Capozzoli 
and Kevin Messenger.

83. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 2)

Councillors Mike Lewis and William Wallace asked that it be noted they were also 
members of Somerset County Council.

84. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 3)

The Committee were addressed by a local resident regarding Agenda item 5: Planning 
Applications 14/02554/OUT and 15/03942/FUL - Land at Upper Mudford, Primrose Lane, 
Yeovil.  He said that his evidence of a higher development value per square metre was 
based upon evidence from over 100 house sales on the Wyndham Park estate during 
2017 and 2018 and was not a future forecast.  The District Valuer’s appraisal in 2019 did 
not evidence how their value was arrived at and too little was being asked of the 



East 2  29.10.19

developer towards affordable housing.  He said there was also an absence of trigger 
points in the development for the delivery of infrastructure and he referred to light 
pollution from the development and possible issues with mortgage lenders if anthrax 
became a known issue.  

85. Chairman Announcements (Agenda Item 4)

There were no announcements from the Chairman.

86. Planning Applications 14/02554/OUT and 15/03942/FUL - Land at Upper 
Mudford, Primrose Lane, Yeovil, Somerset. (Agenda Item 5)

14/02554/OUT: Outline planning application for up to 765 dwellings (C3); 65 bed Care 
Home; 2.02ha of employment land (B1); Community Building; Neighbourhood Centre 
comprising up to 1000m2 retail, (A1, A2,A3, A5) and a Health Centre (D1); new means of 
access to A359 and to Lyde Road; Master Plan layout, (roads; landscaping; drainage) 
and associated off site works.

15/03942/FUL: Engineering works to create two attenuation basins and a landscape 
buffer to support application 14/02554/OUT

Members noted the presentation made by the Senior Planning Advisor during the Area 
South Committee meeting, which they had all attended.  The presentation included the 
introduction of officers from Development Management, Environmental Health, Legal 
Services, SCC Highway Authority and Public Health England.  The Senior Planning 
Advisor emphasised that there were two planning applications to be determined with two 
officer recommendations.  He explained the site in detail, covering:-

 The site visit made by Members the previous week.
 The site was allocated for development in the Local Plan.
 The landscape buffers, open space and viewing corridors proposed throughout 

the site, including the retention of hedgerows and trees.
 The strong walking and cycling links from the site.
 Tests at the site for anthrax contamination which had all been negative.
 Historic England had expressed concern about the view from Grade 1 listed 

buildings in Trent but dense planting and mature trees would mask this.
 There would be some landscape impact at the ridge of the hill but this was not 

considered significant.

He said that since writing his report, further letters of objection from residents in Primrose 
Lane, Mudford, Mudford PC and local MP’s and one in support had been received and all 
had been replied to.  

Dr T Brookes of Public Health England outlined the possible means of contracting 
anthrax, the testing that had been conducted at the site which had proved negative and 
his conclusion that the risk of contamination was extremely low. 

Councillor Charlie Hull, Ward Member for Northstone, Ivelchester and St Michael’s 
expressed his concern about the infrastructure needed to deliver the development and 
the difficulty in attracting professional and skilled personnel like school teachers and 



East 3  29.10.19

health care workers to the area.  He also referred to the recently adopted Environment 
Strategy which he did not feel the proposed development was in accord with.  

Councillor Paul Rowsell, Ward Member for Northstone, Ivelchester and St Michael’s said 
he was impressed by the information put forward by the residents and Parish Council of 
Mudford.  However, he felt the proposed development would blend into the town of 
Yeovil although he regretted its proximity to the village of Mudford.

In response to questions from Members, the Senior Planning Advisor and the 
professional expert officers advised:-

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) would not be charged on the urban 
extensions, however, other community benefits like the health centre and school 
would be provided as part of the development. 

 The £4.8m for affordable homes was the cost to the developer and was a mix of 
land value and loss of profit on the sale of the homes.

 There would be no significant road works on the A359 during the planned dualling 
of the A303 to minimise traffic disruption.  

 The positioning of the affordable housing would be proposed at the Reserved 
Matters planning application but it was expected they would be spread across the 
site.  

 There had been good anecdotal evidence of cattle burials at the site but less 
quality evidence of the spreading of tannery waste during the war.   It was not 
reasonable to test the whole site for anthrax but the identified hot spots would be 
tested and if anything was found then mitigation measures would be put in place.

 If there was good evidence of tannery waste at the site then testing would take 
place.  Housing developments had occurred on tannery sites before and 
prospective owners had not found issues obtaining a mortgage.  

During discussion, Members made the following points:-

 The attenuation ponds were sited too close to a childrens play area.
 The development breached the skyline and brought Yeovil into view.
 If it was only 40 years since the last cattle burial then the site should not be 

developed for many more years.
 The development was at odds with the recently adopted Environment Strategy.
 The site was not appropriate for the proposed number of houses and would 

impact on the rural nature of the area.
 The proposed 40% open space and nature reserve were welcomed but concern 

that the attenuation ponds may not be properly maintained.  
 15% affordable housing was not sufficient.

It was proposed and seconded that a recommendation to refuse both applications be 
proposed to the Regulation Committee.  Members suggested several reasons for 
refusing the applications, including the visual impact, flood risk to Mudford village, 
contrary to the Council’s Environment Strategy, possible land contamination and lack of 
sustainable transport.  

The meeting was adjourned for 10 minutes at 3.40pm to discuss the wording of the 
proposed reasons for refusing the application and reconvened at 3.58pm.

The following reasons for refusing permission were proposed:-



East 4  29.10.19

a) Sustainability: The proposal fails to suitably address concerns relating to Climate 
Change by not demonstrating how mitigation and adaptation will be delivered, 
contrary to Local Plan policy EQ1 and the SSDC Environment Strategy. In addition 
there is no evidence that the development will be developed to the “highest 
sustainability objectives” as required by Local Plan policy YV2.

b) Sustainable Transport: The proposal fails to deliver at least 30% of travel originating 
from the Yeovil North Eastern Sustainable Urban Extension site, by “non – car” 
modes, contrary to Local Plan policy YV5.

c) Flooding: The proposal lies to the south of Mudford village, a village on lower ground 
and know to flood. The proposal has failed to satisfy concerns that the flood risk is 
not to be increased in Mudford village and there is a lack of agreeable detail 
regarding management and maintenance of attenuation features, contrary to NPPF.

d) Ground Contamination: Given the location of the site, the nature and form of the 
development may not mitigate the ground contamination, (possible anthrax), for 
which the site has been tested, and therefore could pose an unacceptable risk to 
public health and safety, contrary to policy EQ7 Pollution Control in the Local Plan.

e) Landscape and Visual Amenity Impact: The location and form of development 
presents a substantial development on the site’s slope contrary to paragraph 6.32 of 
the Local Plan. The development will be detrimental to views of the site from the 
north by removing the rural landscape and the contained urban edge of the Yeovil 
settlement.

The proposal to refuse planning permission for both planning applications 14/02554/OUT 
and 15/03942/FUL was put to the vote and carried by 7 votes in favour, 3 against and 0 
abstentions.  

RESOLVED: That Planning Applications 14/02554/OUT and 15/03942/FUL be referred 
to the Regulation Committee with a recommendation to REFUSE permission for the 
following reasons:

a) Sustainability: The proposal fails to suitably address concerns relating to Climate 
Change by not demonstrating how mitigation and adaptation will be delivered, 
contrary to Local Plan policy EQ1 and the SSDC Environment Strategy. In addition 
there is no evidence that the development will be developed to the “highest 
sustainability objectives” as required by Local Plan policy YV2.

b) Sustainable Transport: The proposal fails to deliver at least 30% of travel originating 
from the Yeovil North Eastern Sustainable Urban Extension site, by “non – car” 
modes, contrary to Local Plan policy YV5.

c) Flooding: The proposal lies to the south of Mudford village, a village on lower ground 
and know to flood. The proposal has failed to satisfy concerns that the flood risk is 
not to be increased in Mudford village and there is a lack of agreeable detail 
regarding management and maintenance of attenuation features, contrary to NPPF.

d) Ground Contamination: Given the location of the site, the nature and form of the 
development may not mitigate the ground contamination, (possible anthrax), for 
which the site has been tested, and therefore could pose an unacceptable risk to 
public health and safety, contrary to policy EQ7 Pollution Control in the Local Plan.

e) Landscape and Visual Amenity Impact: The location and form of development 
presents a substantial development on the site’s slope contrary to paragraph 6.32 of 
the Local Plan. The development will be detrimental to views of the site from the 
north by removing the rural landscape and the contained urban edge of the Yeovil 
settlement.

(Voting: 7 in favour, 3 against, 0 abstentions)



East 5  29.10.19

……………………………………..

Chairman


